

No. 22-11674

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH
CIRCUIT

THAI MEDITATION ASSOCIATION OF ALABAMA, INC., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF MOBILE, ALABAMA,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Alabama
Case No. 1:16-cv-00395-TFM-MU

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

R. Wayne Bond
Taylor English Duma LLP
1600 Parkwood Circle,
Suite 200
Atlanta, GA 30339
(770) 434-6868
wbond@taylorenghish.com

Rory T. Gray
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
rgray@adflegal.org

John J. Bursch
Ryan J. Tucker
Paul Daniel Schmitt*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Ste 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@adflegal.org
rtucker@adflegal.org
pschmitt@adflegal.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
* *Admission Pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. RLUIPA Protects Religious Minorities’ Rights.....	4
II. The District Court’s Errors Threaten Religious Exercise by Weakening RLUIPA’s Essential Protections.	9
A. The District Court Misapplied the Substantial Burden Test by Giving Equal Weight to All of the Factors Articulated by This Court Even Though Some Were Clearly More Relevant to This Case Than Others.	10
B. The District Court Misapplied the Compelling Interest Test by Allowing the City to State its Interest at a High Level of Generality, and by Failing to Require it to Show that Exempting the Particular Plaintiffs Would Undermine that Interest.	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Adkins v. Kaspar,
393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004) 11, 12

Apache Stronghold v. United States,
38 F.4th 742 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 12

Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery County Council,
706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013) 12

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 11, 16

*Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield County, Inc. v. Litchfield Historic
District Commission*,
768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 12

*Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon
v. Smith*,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 5

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 16

Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 16

Guru Nanak Sikh Society of Yuba City v. County of Sutter,
456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) 6, 11

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015) 11, 16

International Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro,
673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011) 13

Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch,
510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 13

<i>Livingston Christian School v. Genoa Charter Township</i> , 858 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	16
<i>Redeemed Christian Church of God (Victory Temple) Bowie, Maryland v. Prince George’s County, Maryland</i> , 17 F.4th 497 (4th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Saints Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 96 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)	6, 13
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Thai Meditation Association of Alabama, Inc. v. City of Mobile, Alabama</i> , 980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020)	6, 10, 13, 14
<i>Thai Meditation Association of Alabama, Inc. v. City of Mobile, Alabama</i> , No. 1:16-cv-395-TFM-MU, 2022 WL 1194066 (S.D. Ala. Apr. 21, 2022).....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14, 17
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	3, 9, 15

Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)..... 5

Alexa Ura, *“They are us. There’s no Distinction”: Terror of Synagogue Standoff is No Isolated Incident to Texas Jewish Leaders*, The Texas Tribune (Jan. 16, 2022), www.texastribune.org/2022/01/16/texas-synagogue-jewish-leaders/ 7, 8

BrieAnna J. Frank, *‘The Feeling is Devastating’: Tucson Synagogue Vandalized With Swastika, Anti-Semitic Slur*, AZCentral (Jun. 8, 2021), www.azcentral.com/story/news/local/arizona-breaking/2021/06/08/tucson-synagogue-vandalized-with-swastika-anti-semitic-slur/7607173002/ 7

Discrimination Against Sikhs Has Grown in US: Rights Expert to US Congress, Business Standard (Mar. 8, 2022), www.business-standard.com/article/international/discrimination-against-sikhs-has-grown-in-us-rights-expert-to-us-congress-122030800150_1.html 8

Emily Shapiro, *New York Synagogues Vandalized in ‘Brazen’ Attacks, Surveillance Video Released*, ABC (Apr. 26, 2021), <https://www.abcnews.go.com/US/york-synagogues-vandalized-brazen-attacks-surveillance-video-released/story?id=77316099>..... 7

Katherine Cook, *‘The Bigotry is Still Alive’: Portland Synagogue Vandalized With Threatening Hate Speech and Fire*, KGW8 (May 2, 2022), www.kgw.com/article/news/local/portland-synagogue-vandalized/283-1a1f2bd3-72d5-4444-8a58-aef8348776bd..... 7

Omar Jimenez & Bill Kirkos, *Chicago Police Announce Hate Crime Charges Filed in Weekend Synagogue Vandalism*, CNN (Feb. 1, 2022), <https://www.cnn.com/2022/02/01/us/chicago-synagogues-vandalism/index.html>..... 7

Press Release, DOJ, Justice Department Files Religious Discrimination Suit Against the City of Lansing, Michigan (Jul. 18, 2022), www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-files-religious-discrimination-suit-against-city-lansing-michigan 8

State Court and Legislative Responses to the Smith Decision, Pew Research Center (Oct. 24, 2007), www.pewresearch.org/religion/2007/10/24/a-delicate-balance8/ 5

Stephanie Lai, *Six Buddhist Temples Vandalized Across Little Saigon this Month*, LATimes (Nov. 28, 2020), www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-11-28/santa-ana-buddhist-temple-allegedly-defaced-by-two-female-suspects 8

Vandalism of Huntsville Synagogues, FBI (Apr. 2020), www.fbi.gov/wanted/seeking-info/vandalism-of-huntsville-synagogues..... 7

William Brangham & Rachel Wellford, *Antisemitic Incidents Hit a Record High in 2021. What’s Behind the Rise in Hate?*, PBS (Apr. 29, 2022), <https://www.pbs.org/newshour/show/antisemitic-incidents-hit-a-record-high-in-2021-whats-behind-the-rise-in-hate> 7
